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Date: Wednesday, May 20th, 2023 Location: SeaTac Airport Marriott 

& Hybrid Via Zoom 

 

In Attendance:   Commissioner Blaksley 
Commissioner Miller 
Commissioner Stewart 
Vice Chairperson Narva Walton 

    Chairperson Mark Martinez 
 
Also in Attendance:  Jim Stretz, Executive Director 

Tina McLeod, Director of Operations 
Sean McKenna, Director of Project Management 
Tamara Meade, Director of Supported Housing 
Tammy Moter, Director of Finance 
Victor Lovelace, Director of Maintenance 
Riley Guerrero, Administrative Coordinator 
Greg Byrne, Consultant 
 

Chairperson Martinez called the meeting to order at 3:30 PM.  

Chairperson Martinez asked the Secretary to call the role.  All members were present. 

Chairperson Martinez asked for a motion to approve the agenda. Commissioner Stewart so moved. 
Commissioner Miller seconded the motion. A vocal vote was taken with the following result: 

 In Favor Opposed Abstain Absent 
Commissioner Blaksley  ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Commissioner Miller  ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Commissioner Stewart ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Vice Chairperson Walton ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Chairperson Martinez ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 

 

The agenda for the May 20, 2023 meeting was thus approved. 

PIERCE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
603 South Polk Street, Tacoma, WA 98444 | 253-620-5400 

 
MINUTES FOR THE MAY 20TH, 2023 ANNUAL MEETING 

OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 



June Regular Board of Commissioners Information Packet | May Board Meeting Minutes  

06-23-2023     

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Chairperson Martinez asked for public comment. None was given. 

OLD BUSINESS 

Chairperson Martinez asked for a motion to approve the minutes from the Regular Meeting held on 
March 29, 2023. Commissioner Miller so moved. Commissioner Stewart seconded the motion. 
Chairperson Martinez asked for any corrections or comments on the minutes. None were given. A 
vocal vote was taken with the following result: 

 In Favor Opposed Abstain Absent 
Commissioner Blaksley  ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Commissioner Miller  ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Commissioner Stewart ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Vice Chairperson Walton ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Chairperson Martinez ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 

 

The minutes of the March 29, 2023 Regular Meeting were thus approved. 

The Finance Committee then delivered their report on the Cash Disbursements for February, totaling 
$3,437,693.69. Commissioner Miller recommended adoption on behalf of the Finance Committee and 
was seconded by Commissioner Stewart. A vocal vote was taken with the following result: 

 In Favor Opposed Abstain Absent 
Commissioner Blaksley  ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Commissioner Miller  ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Commissioner Stewart ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Vice Chairperson Walton ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Chairperson Martinez ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ 

 

The Cash Disbursements for March, 2023 were thus approved. 

 

EXECUTIVE & DIRECTOR REPORTS 

Executive Director Jim Stretz presented the Affordable Housing Credit Improvement Act, which is currently 
gathering sponsors in the Senate. Commissioner Miller asked whether outreach should be done to advocate for 
this bill. It was clarified that staff are under certain lobbying restrictions that make such outreach difficult, but 
that members of the Board are not so bound. Executive Director Stretz confirmed that outreach would be done 
to the extent feasible under regulations. Commissioner Stewart noted the bipartisan support for the AHCIA. 
Chair Mark Martinez spoke to the continuing effort on behalf of the bill sponsors to get cosponsors to sign from 
across both sides of the aisle, and pledged to speak with the County Council about the bill’s strengths. 
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Director of Operations Christina McLeod presented her report. In response to security concerns at several 
Affordable Housing properties, the property management team has investigated the emergent procurement of 
portable solar-powered camera systems. Chair Martinez and Vice Chair Walton inquired as to the retention 
requirements for the video system. Director McLeod answered that a policy could be put in place for retention 
and deletion of video records, which would not have to be maintained for long-term access as subject to a 
blanket policy. 

 

Maintenance Director Victor Lovelace presented his report. Director Lovelace reported that several basic turns 
were done for vacated LIPH properties. Commissioner Stewart asked if the unoccupied units showed no activity. 
Director Lovelace answered that no activity had been reported at the vacant properties, and that they had been 
secured with bars, chirp alarms, and plywood.  

 

Finance Director Tammy Moter delivered her report. The Finance Department had been reduced to two staff, 
who were continuing to correct Yardi inputs. Director Moter reported that she was continuing work to establish 
the Section 18 Disposition bank account. 

 

Director of Project Management Sean McKenna delivered an update on the repositioning process. The Board 
inquired as to the timeline with regard to Habitat for Humanity or other Negotiated Sale Partners to submit 
offers and close escrow for vacant homes. Director McKenna reiterated that the homes had to be sold at or 
above 80% of Fair Market Value, which for the sake of this process was equivalent to the appraised value, and 
that the open market would only be engaged after there was no interest or action from the Negotiated Sale 
Process. There was no currently established firm deadline for the time between first viewing and required offer. 
Vice Chair Walton inquired as to whether Habitat for Humanity could view the homes and make determinations 
prior to the home being vacated by the tenant. Director McKenna responded that that was not currently being 
offered due to the protracted timeline of disposition meaning that the home would not necessarily be in the 
same condition at the tame of vacate, meaning a bidder would be obligated to return for an inspection at the 
vacation of the home regardless of a pre-viewing. Discussion ensued. Commissioner Miller and Walton 
expressed concern at the timeline of sale for each property. Staff responded that this timeline accounted for the 
complex nature of the sales and the funding arrangements of the buyers, and that not every sale was expected 
to reach the 90-day escrow window that was offered as the ultimate deadline to close. 

 

STRATEGIC FOCUS 

The Board of Commissioners reviewed the Procurement Selection Recommendation for Solicitation #SEC18-23-
02, as requested during the Board Retreat. Vice Chair Walton stated that she did not see enough material to feel 
confident in a recommendation and requested a committee be formed to review the procurement materials in 
more depth. Vice Chair Walton and Chair Martinez agreed to form the review committee and report at the next 
board meeting.  
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COMMISSIONERS’ CORNER 

Chair Martinez thanked the staff for their time during the Board Retreat. 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

An executive session was called to discuss personnel matters at 4:17 PM.  

Regular Meeting resumed at 5:07. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Chairperson Martinez asked the board to consider a motion to adjourn. Commissioner Stewart so moved. Vice 
Chairperson Narva seconded the motion. The meeting was adjourned at 5:09 PM.
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A RESOLUTION OF THE PIERCE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY (PCHA) BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS APPROVING 
THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE SALES OF SCATTERED SITE PROPERTIES TO LIPH RESIDENTS, HCV 

PARTICIPANTS, AND FSS PARTICIPANTS 

WHEREAS,  the PCHA owns 124 Low-Income Public Housing (LIPH) properties, either recently vacated by, or 
currently occupied by, households eligible to receive federal housing subsidy at original move in 
date. 

WHEREAS,  the PCHA was approved by HUD on January 27, 2023, to proceed with the Section 18 Disposition 
of the Scattered Site Low-Income Public Housing Properties; and, 

WHEREAS,  the approval to sell LIPH properties is restricted by HUD provisions stated in the January 27 
approval letter, and by a recorded Declaration of Trust; and, 

WHEREAS,  the process, schedule, and priority of disposition has been discussed at length by the Pierce 
County Housing Authority Board of Commissioners; and, 

WHEREAS,  no individual sale amount is expected to exceed the Executive Director’s signature authority, and 
therefore an approval process by individual sale could delay the escrow process, or create barriers 
to selling these homes to participants and residents; 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the PCHA Board of Commissioners approves the Executive Director of 
the Pierce County Housing Authority to sell LIPH Scattered Site properties in accordance with the January 27, 
2023 HUD Section 18 Disposition Approval letter. 

   

Signature of Mark Martinez, Board Chair 

 

 Date 

Signature of James Stretz, Executive Director  Date 

PIERCE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
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RESOLUTION 1927 
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https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/PIH/documents/Guide_Repositioning_Small_PHAs.pdf


https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/PIH/documents/PIH2021-07.pdf






https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/Housing/documents/Faircloth_Resource_Package.pdf
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3. Funding for TPVs. When a PHA receives TPVs as a result of a Section 18 

approval action, HUD typically makes an allocation of Section 8 voucher 

authority based on the voucher agency’s average per unit cost (or ‘PUC’). 

However, a PHA may request, with documentation, a different amount if 

the profile of the intended users will require higher PUC payments – say, 

the families to receive the TPVs occupy larger bedroom units than the 

standard voucher user. PCHA should coordinate with its local field office 

to ensure that the PUC assigned with the allocation of TPVs matches the 

expected outlays. 

 

4. Request a Panel Call. Finally, once PCHA decides the basic path it wants 

to pursue, it should request a Repositioning Panel Call with HUD’s Office 

of Public and Indian Housing as well as the Office of Recap to get further 

feedback on its plans. To request a call, simply send an email to 

repositioning@hud.gov .  
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Washington State Housing Finance Commission

• Administers 9% Tax Credit  
Program

• Administers Private Activity       
Bond Program

Washington State

• Annual 9% Tax Credits
• $20,120,599

• Annual Private Activity Bond 
Cap

• Estimated State Cap  
$934,294,320

• Multifamily Allocation 
$400,090,376

Washington State

• Annual 9% Tax Credits
• $20,120,599

• Annual Private Activity Bond 
Cap

• Estimated State Cap  
$934,294,320

• Multifamily Allocation 
$400,090,376

28

29

30
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2023 State of Washington Bond Cap Demand

31

Policy Target $ (based on 
est. 240m available bond 

cap)

Intents to Apply -
Est. Requests $

Intents to 
Apply - Est. 
Requests %

Policy TargetPolicy

$                               
144,000,000 

$       804,838,883 68%

We may limit projects located in King and 
Snohomish to 60% of the resources to 
allocate up to 40%  of the resources to 

projects located in the Balance of the State

King/Snohomish 

$                                 
96,000,000 $       375,880,604 32%

We will target up to 40% of the resources to 
projects located outside of King and 

Snohomish Counties

Balance of State 
(Outside of 

King/Snohomish)

$       36,000,000-
$60,000,000 

$       131,205,569 11%
We will target 15%-25% of the resources to 

projets defined as "Preservation" per the 
policy definition

Preservation 
(Acq/Rehab) 

$    120,000,000-
$144,000,000 

$       310,867,488 26%We will targer 50%-60% of the resources to 
projects with public funding commitments

Public Leverage 

Advice-driven financial service.

50% Test

• Under current law, if at least 50 
percent of a rental housing 
property’s aggregate basis (land 
and building) is financed by PABs, 
the property is eligible to receive the 
full amount of 4 percent LIHTCs.

32

33

31

32

33
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34

35

36

34

35

36
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37

38

• Rodger Hara
• Community Builders 

Realty Services
• 720.323.0253
• rodger.hara@comcast.net
• (The Poulnabrone dolmen – The Burren, 

County Clare, Ireland)

37

38

39
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Executive Director: Jim Stretz
Office: 253-620-5406
JStretz@pchawa.orgBoard Retreat 2023

2023 BOARD RETREAT:
Current Stages of Progress on Repositioning

Presented by Riley Guerrero
rguerrero@pchawa.org
Office: 253-620-5478
Cell: 253-993-6493
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DISPOSITION 
OVERVIEW

On January 27, PCHA received approval to pursue a Section 18 
Disposition of its 124 Low-Income Public Housing Units, including two 
duplexes.

PCHA has also received the initial batch of Tenant Protection Vouchers, 
which will allow LIPH participants to seek new housing while preserving 
their subsidy.

Several units have been vacated, and according to PCHA survey 
responses, 36 residents have expressed interest in moving during 2023 
thus far, aligning with our general lease-up schedule.

Per HUD requirements, all homes must be sold for at least 80% of their 
Appraised Market Value as of 2021, regardless of buyer. PCHA also must 
have the Declaration of Trust removed from every property, meaning 
that we cannot have continued interest or liability in the properties after 
the sale.
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SALE 
PRIORITIES

1. Current Occupants
• Some occupants of the LIPH units have the capacity to purchase their 

homes. We are currently reaching out to participants to gauge their 
interest and capacity, and ensure that they have the opportunity to 
purchase their home if willing and able.

2. Family Self Sufficiency/Voucher Program Participants
• PCHA’s Family Self Sufficiency Program (FSS) provides Voucher and LIPH 

participants with financial management, career training, and 
opportunities to build an escrow account that can be used to purchase a 
home.

3. Non-Profit or Community Partner
• Non-Profit or community partners who have a measurable plan to keep 

the units affordable will be the next priority, to keep these units in the 
county’s affordable housing stock.

4. Open Market
• Our final stage of this process will be sale to the open market, if all above 

groups are unwilling and/or unable to purchase the homes. PCHA selected 
its real estate broker for these sales in part based on their demonstrated 
capacity to find and complete sales with low income, VHA, and FHA 
homebuyers.
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SERVICES 
PROCURED

The following services are either in place or will soon be in place 
to complete the sale process:

Negotiated Sale Bidders List: Open Until Closed
Habitat for Humanity has submitted a proposal and been accepted 
to the Bidders List.

Real Estate Services: Closed March 31, 2023
Selected Contractor: Mary Heberlein and Team of RE/MAX NW

Moving Services: Closes May 22, 2023

Junk Removal Services: Closes May 28, 2023
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SERVICES 
REQUIRED

The following services will need to be in place to complete or 
streamline the sales of the homes:

Title and Escrow Services

General Contractor Services

Septic Services

Landscaping Services (potential)
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TIMELINE
The homes and voucher process are intended to proceed according 
to the following schedule:

2023: 36 properties

2024: 44 properties

2025: 44 properties

This includes the resident going through the voucher intake, leasing 
a unit, moving, the home being cleaned, the appropriate parties 
being contacted and given sequential windows to make offers, and 
then, assuming they reach the open market, the listing, escrow, and 
sale of the home.
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PROCEED 
OPTIONS

When the proceeds have been collected by PCHA, we expect 
approximately $40 million. However, these proceeds have specific 
ways in which they can be utilized, in four broad strokes:

“Acquisition” and Rehabilitation of a property already owned by 
PCHA

Acquisition and Rehabilitation of a property not yet owned by 
PCHA

New Development on a property already owned by PCHA

New Development on a property not yet owned by PCHA

We’ve established some general “pros” and “cons” for each option 
to keep in mind as we delve into the potential ways to accomplish 
PCHA’s development goals.
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ACQ/REHAB 
EXISTING

Pros:
o Already have profound

understanding of the sites,
residents, and maintenance
load of owned properties

o Cheapest process
o Streamlined process
o Likely fastest return to

housing
o Creates fungibility with

acquisition fund

Cons:
o Does not add to the total number of

units in the County, or the total number
of units managed by PCHA

o Will temporarily remove units from the
county’s Affordable Housing Pool

o May displace PCHA’s unsubsidized
tenants

o Older buildings can have greater
operating/maintenance costs even
after rehab compared to new buildings

o Does not meaningfully counteract
inequitable trends of housing with
regards to where apartments have
previously been built, the lack of active
investment in low-income communities
and families, or the quality of housing
for recipients of housing subsidies

o May diminish public trust in PCHA’s
values, mission, or ethics
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ACQ/REHAB 
NEW

Pros:
o Adds to total number of units 

owned by PCHA
o Often cheaper than a New 

Build
o Less challenging development 

process
o Quicker process to get people 

(re)housed
o May strengthen public trust in 

PCHA’s values, mission, and 
ethics

Cons:
o Does not add to the total number of 

units in the County
o Older buildings can have greater 

operating/maintenance costs even 
after rehab compared to new buildings

o Does not meaningfully counteract 
inequitable trends of housing with 
regard to where apartments have 
previously been built, the lack of active 
investment in low-income 
communities and families, or the 
quality of housing for recipients of 
housing subsidies.
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DEVELOP 
EXISTING

Pros:
o Several of PCHA’s units are aging 

buildings on highly underutilized 
lots that could hold significantly 
more affordable housing if 
redeveloped

o Adds to total number of affordable 
units in the County and total units 
owned by PCHA

o Streamlined acquisition process, 
making for cheapest new 
development option

o Meaningfully counteracts (or can 
counteract) inequitable trends of 
non-investment in low-income 
communities and families, and the 
quality of housing for recipients of 
housing subsidies

o PCHA already has profound 
understanding of the sites and their 
potential, as well as challenges 
faced in the area

Cons:
o Will displace PCHA’s current 

unsubsidized tenants
o Does not meaningfully counteract 

inequitable trends of housing wrt
where apartments have previously 
been built

o Will temporarily remove units from 
the county’s Affordable Housing Pool

o More expensive than Acquisition 
options

o May diminish public trust in PCHA’s 
values, mission, or ethics
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DEVELOP 
NEW

Pros:
o Adds to the total number of

affordable units in the county
and total units owned by
PCHA

o No displacement
o Meaningfully counteracts (or

can counteract) inequitable
trends of housing with regards
to where apartments have
previously been built, the lack
of active investment in low-
income communities and
families, or the quality of
housing for recipients of
housing subsidies

o May strengthen public trust in
PCHA’s values, mission, and
ethics

Cons:
o Usually the most expensive and high-

risk option
o Longest timeline from planning-to-

fully-housed
o Most complicated development

process (with which PCHA has limited
or no experience)
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MAY 19, 2023 
Questions:  

- How difficult will it be to use new vouchers to get into housing?
Households have to be given assistance to find a house while the units are being replaced.

Things to think about: 
- How will we make up the units?
- Who will create the units (if that’s the option)
- What type of housing will we provide
- Who will we serve?
- Where will we build it?

Disposition: 

● Required to sell the homes at Fair Market Value, can go as low as 80% of the appraised value
without having to go back to HUD to ask for lower rates.

● Overall goal is to keep values in line with providing affordable housing.
● Folks might not understand what homeownership means and if it is in their reach, do they

understand if they’re getting an opportunity to purchase these homes at a value?
○ Can we send tenants a letter to understand that homeownership is open to them? Not

explaining about the disposition, but helping them understand that ownership is within
their reach.

● In order to purchase the home, they have to go through Homeownership Counseling.
○ Participants have to be in a scenario where they have to be able to purchase the homes

● For the homes that are being sold at below market value, are these considered a HUD home?
Because it was sold as a HUD home, you cannot sell it for fair market value? For these units that
PCHA is dispositioning, is there a restriction on the units?

○ There is no restriction on these units.
○ Concern that homes might be resold after 2 years for a higher value.

PIERCE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
603 South Polk Street, Tacoma, WA 98444 | 253-620-5400 

MODERATOR’S NOTES 
Provided by Amanda DeShazo, Executive Director of the 

Affordable Housing Consortium 
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2023 Board Retreat Summary and Action Plan 

05/30/2023  

● This is a Section 18 disposition at a FMV, it is fee simple that requires qualifications to purchase
the home.

○ An affordable housing nonprofit (Habitat for Humanity) can do this deed restricted
homes.

● Can attach requirement to the deed without requiring a third-party.
● Staff can’t administratively handle the scattered-site model, going into another model would be

burdensome and should let someone else who is skilled in those models should be overseeing
that.

NOTE: There is no closing date for the RFP to sell the homes. 

● The nonprofits can pre-empt the open market, potential that not all of them will keep the deed
restricted to affordability. Units have to be sold as affordable units.

○ PCHA is asking nonprofits to explain their process and how they keep the units
affordable.

● Potential for $16M in real estate transactions, 5% of income to the broker most likely. The
commission is 4.5% to the listing office, and 2% to the broker.

● We have selected the broker, but are not signed. In between the Notice of Intent to Award, then
PCHA enters into negotiations, which is a master listing agreement? The listing agreement
would be signed by the Executive Director. However, we don’t know how many of the units are
going to go through this process.

○ Where does the Board fit in? The Board can provide feedback on the sale of the homes.
● The following services need to be completed prior to the sales of the homes:

○ Title and Escrow Services
○ General Contractor Services
○ Septic Services
○ Landscaping Services

NOTE: Board members would like to see the costs for these things 
● Staff has done their best to review potential costs and assume those costs and budget for them.
● HUD gave environmental approval to sell the properties. If there are post-approval

requirements, staff are prepared to handle that and cover costs.
● Thought that the homes were being sold “as-is” - why will there be costs?

○ There will need to be some clean-up to prepare the homes for sale (maintenance, not
capital)

○ There will still be operating funds that HUD will provide to cover costs of the homes
● Board member would like each of the homes to be inspected for home buyers before they are

being sold. Clarity that the nonprofits will be rehabbing the units they purchase. There is wiggle
room to allow for decreasing the cost of units if there are issues with the units.
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2023 Board Retreat Summary and Action Plan 

05/30/2023  

○ Can we make sure that these units are in decent condition before they are being sold?
Yes - they will be safe and sanitary. All transactions will be in the public eye, need to be
mindful of the sale

● Do we have a small works roster? Yes, outdated.
● Are we only working with our own FSS tenants? Yes, but there might be possibility to take on

others.
● Schedule of events:

○ 2023: 36 units
○ 2024: 44 units
○ 2025: 44 units

Options to Discuss: 
1. Acquire/Rehabilitate a property already owned by PCHA
2. Acquire/Rehab a property we do not own
3. Develop new on a property we own
4. Develop new on a property we don’t yet own, or a property that does not have any units on it

Acquisition-Rehabilitation of Property Already Owned by PCHA: 

PROS: 
1. Have profound understanding of the site, know what it needs (maintenance)
2. Cheapest option, most streamlined, creates more fungibility - allows us more flexibility with

how we spend. We purchase the units from ourselves so we keep the funding within our
agency. Just reusing the funding.

CONS: 
1. Does not add to the total number of units in the County
2. Will temporarily remove units from the pool of housing
3. Could potentially result in displacement
4. Older buildings have greater operating and maintenance needs
5. We don’t own units in places that truly need affordable housing (places of high opportunity)
6. If we rehab units that we already own, we aren’t building anything new and it’s not news

worthy, or add to building PCHA’s public trust.

Acquire/Rehab a property we do not own 

PROS: 
1. Adds to the total number of units owned by PCHA
2. Often cheaper than a new build
3. Less challenging development process
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2023 Board Retreat Summary and Action Plan 

05/30/2023  

4. Quicker process to get people re-housed
5. May strengthen public trust in PCHA’s mission

CONS: 
1. Does not add to the total number of units in the County
2. Older buildings can have greater operating/maintenance costs, even after rehab compared to

new buildings
3. Does not meaningfully counteract inequitable trends of housing with regards to where

apartments have previously been build, the lack of active investment in low-income
communities and families, or the quality of housing for recipients of housing subsidies

Develop existing properties that have units on them already: 

PROS: 
1. Several aging units on highly underutilized lots, could provide more units. Specifically apartment

communities that are garden-style (no density).
2. Would add to the total number of affordable housing in the County
3. Streamlined process
4. May meaningfully counteract inequitable investments
5. Have understanding of the sites, understand the challenges and community

CONS 
1. Would have to demolish and add density, cannot build up.
2. Will displace PCHA’s current unsubsidized tenants
3. Not a new location of units
4. Temporarily removes units from the affordable housing pool
5. More expensive than acquisition options
6. May diminish public trust because of demolishing affordable housing and displacement of

tenants

- There are opportunities to make this a better scenario, would take strategy.
- Would we be able to serve the residents who are unsubsidized if we have to displace them?

Develop New in a place where we don’t have units (or acquiring land to develop new) 

PROS: 
1. Adds to the total number of affordable units
2. No displacement
3. Can meaningfully counteract inequitable trends of housing (put units where folks need them)
4. Would strengthen PCHA’s public trust
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2023 Board Retreat Summary and Action Plan 

05/30/2023  

CONS: 
1. Usually the most expensive and high-risk option
2. Longest timeline from planning to fully housed
3. Most complicated development process, which PCHA has limited/no experience with

Other Considerations: 
- Adaptive reuse for housing (example: a church that was converted into PSH, Denver Housing

Authority bought old hospital and converting it into PSH)
- Can we get land donated by the County for development?

MAY 20, 2023 

● Greg provided an overview of the steps necessary to go through a development scenario (review
provided materials)

○ Question: What is included in the pre-development piece, and how much would it cost?
○ Answer: Depending on the unit mix and architectural fees, might need a preliminary site

study. Have the engineering company do a test on the dirt to determine what the structural
variables would be. Conduct an appraisal of the project so you understand the value of
the land. Investors will want to know what the value of the land is in order to provide
security against the site. As the land provider, you want to come to the developer with
what the specifics are and what you are offering for the deal. Estimate could be $50,000+
for pre-development depending on what you want to include in analysis.

● Greg provided a sample Request for Proposal (RFP).
○ Development terms: The development team will come back with an estimate of what they

need - it could be 50% of the developer fee, leaving some of the cash flow on the table.
○ Thoughts: Meet the replacement of units first, then go out and raise money for the other

project next. It will be more feasible to show that you’re providing the lowest incomes to
raise money.

○ The developer fee is a source but also a use, if it is deferred, then treat it as a loan to the
project.

267 units - is this using all proceeds? 

Low-Income Housing Tax Credit 
● The compliance period for LIHTC is 25 years - WSHFC allows for up to 37 years of affordability.

Discussion: 
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● Board members want to discuss these options, perhaps bring on consulting partners to discuss
the options.

● Would like a sense of when we are going to do something - even if the Board isn’t clear on the
what.

● Jim says he feels PCHA has the bandwidth to build on the warehouse site
● Board members want to let the community know what’s being done.
● Is it feasible to do two projects? While we are undergoing the warehouse deal, can we do

something else?
○ Can we scan the scattered sites to review the options?
○ Can we have a backup, a complementary project to provide the full 150 units that need

to be produced?
● What information do we need to help us make a decision?

○ Can we review the Needs Assessment that Pierce County conducted?
○ Physical needs assessment reviews the systems, HVAC, landscape, paving, all items that

are at the end of their useful life, etc. of the units to evaluate the relative condition and
the estimate it costs to replace it, and when it needs to be replaced.

■ The table is spread out over 15 years.
■ Have data for single-family homes and for multifamily complexes.
■ The gap of over 15 years for the cost to repair didn’t keep up with the amount of

income

1. “Acquisition”/Rehabilitation of PCHA-Owned Property
- Review what we can do with our assets/what’s feasible. (Review all of the properties)

2. a) Acquisition/Rehabilitation of Existing Multifamily Property
b) Acquisition/Rehabilitation of Re-Adaptive Reuse Property

- Someone can scout out properties - Kidder Matthews might be able to do this
3. a) Redevelopment of PCHA Owned Multifamily Property

b) Redevelopment of Scattered Site PCHA
- Review Scattered Sites for the feasibility of placing multiplexes

4. New Development on Undeveloped Land, PCHA-Owned or New

- Once you have made the decision about which projects are most feasible then we go through
the pre-development process.

- Can there be a consultant that can work us through what options the local government can do
to give us a “gift” (land, money, permitting, etc.) for affordable housing?

- Can we buy one of the properties - do a Faircloth to RAD conversion to meet the 150
units? It doesn’t meet the addition of affordable housing units
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- The concentration of poverty - let’s focus on a new development somewhere
else. Sounds like there’s a preference for doing mixed income in existing
properties.

Staff takeaways: 
- Look at duplexes for feasibility for multi-plexes
- Review warehouse site, potentially find a developer or consultant to give scenarios, what can

we put there density-wise? Max is 58, with 25 units per acre.
- Is homeownership a possibility? Ownership financing is harder. What about 8Y?
- Subsidy with RAD is easier to use

- Hire an architect, perhaps an RFP
- Use 500k for any kind of pre-development
- Jim will work on finding raw land that someone wants to give away for affordable housing
- Continue talking to developers, BIPOC developers, to help with potentially doing a tax-credit

deal
- Report back in 30 days with updates to the Board
- Buildings for potential adaptive reuse

June 2023 Meeting 
- Preliminary work on available land
- Evaluation of single-family home sites
- Draft RFP architect for a warehouse
- Strategies for moving forward on options

July 2023 Meeting 
- Discussion of RFP and where we are at in the process
- Draft RFP of what we’re looking for a developer for the warehouse

Confirming mix of housing make up? Not tied to providing same number of bedrooms per unit. 
Required to provide 5% of ADA units. 

Feedback from Board: 
Ken would like a stake in the ground where everyone is committed to creating affordable housing by X 
units by year X and here’s our plan to do it. Wants to work towards an ambitious goal. The next stage 
for Ken is to put a stake in the ground.  

Mark would like some more information eventually, but supports setting a direction in line with Ken’s 
ideas. Set aside time at next Board meeting to discuss the requested deliverables of the June meeting. 

Board members need notes from meeting. 
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REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS SUBMISSION INFORMATION 
ISSUE DATE: IssDate    
PROJECT TITLE:  DEV-23-01, Architectural Services 
DELIVERY DUE DATE/TIME: DelDate. 
 
Proposals will be accepted until DelDate. Proposals received after DelDate, even if sent for submission earlier, may 
not be accepted. This is a Request for Qualifications solicitation. Proposals may be submitted in hard copy form 
either by hand or ground mail, at the following address: 
 

 Ground Mail or Hand-Delivery:  
 Pierce County Housing Authority  
 ATTN: Contract Administrator, Project #DEV-23-01  
 603 Polk St S, 
 Tacoma, WA, 98444 

 
Proposals may be submitted electronically at the following email address: 
  

rguerrero@pchawa.org 
 
Attention is directed to the enclosed instructions and specifications that are made a part of this document. A copy 
of the entire RFQ is also available at the Pierce County Housing Authority Web Page www.pchawa.org under the 
"Business" tab. 
 
All requests for additional information should be put into writing and directed to Riley Guerrero, Policy, Planning, 
and Community Engagement Manager, Pierce County Housing Authority by email at: rguerrero@pchawa.org and 
copied to Sean McKenna, Director of Project Management at smckenna@pchawa.org. By submitting a bid, each 
offeror is affirming their commitment to comply with the Laws of the State of Washington, governing Fair 
Employment Practices and with all rules and regulations of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), governing Equal Employment Opportunities and Non-discriminatory Practices. PCHA 
reserves the right to reject any and all proposals or to waive any informality in the selection process. 
 
PCHA RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 
In responding to this solicitation, the respondent acknowledges that PCHA reserves the following rights: 

• The purpose of this solicitation is to select companies that, in PCHA's sole judgment, appears to be the 
best qualified for this project.  PCHA does not guarantee that any work to any company will result from 
this solicitation. 

• PCHA expressly reserves the right, during the original term and all renewal terms of the contract(s) 
resulting from this RFQ, to solicit similar or related services from other providers. PCHA may award 
contracts to other vendors or use other contractors or consultants to perform similar or related work in 
this time period. 

• PCHA reserves the right to reject any or all proposals; 
• PCHA reserves the right to waive any informality in the RFQ process; 
• PCHA reserves the right to terminate the RFQ process at any time, if deemed by the HA to be in its best 

interests; 

 NOTICE TO PROPOSERS 
DEV-23-01 

mailto:rguerrero@pchawa.org
http://www.pchawa.org/
mailto:rguerrero@pchawa.org
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• PCHA reserves the right not to award a contract pursuant to this RFQ. 
• PCHA reserves the right to award more than one contract for services.  
• PCHA reserves the right to terminate a contract awarded pursuant to this RFQ, at any time for its 

convenience upon 30 days written notice to the successful proposer(s); 
• PCHA shall have no obligation to compensate any proposer for any costs incurred in responding to this 

RFQ. 
• PCHA will reject the proposal of any Offeror who is debarred by the U.S. Department of Housing and 

Urban Development (HUD), or Washington State Department of Labor and Industries from providing 
services to public housing agencies and reserves the right to reject the proposal of any Offeror who has 
previously failed to perform any contract properly for the HA.  

 
RISK TO CHILDREN AND VULNERBALE ADULTS 
If the work pursuant to this contact requires or may result in contact with children or vulnerable adults, the 
Vendor shall not use any employee, volunteer, intern or agent for this contract who (i) it has reason to believe may 
impose a risk to such children or vulnerable adults, or (ii) who have been convicted of a crime against children or 
vulnerable adults. Before using any employee, volunteer, intern or agent for this contract, Vendor will procure and 
examine criminal conviction records and exclude any person not meeting this contract requirement. 
 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant because of race, color, religion, sex or national 
origin, or any other protected classes under local, state, or federal employment laws. Contractor agrees to post 
notices setting forth the provisions of this Equal Opportunity Clause. Contractor shall make the Equal Opportunity 
Statement in all advertisements for employees.  Contractor to send notice to each labor union he has an 
agreement with, a notice of his commitment to the Equal Opportunity Statement. During the course of the 
performance of this contract, the contractor and its subcontractors will be required to solicit qualified job 
applicants from the residents of the housing authority, whenever a job opening occurs.  
 
Reference: 

• Equal Employment Opportunity -Executive Order 11246, As Amended by Executive Order 11375. Copy 
available upon request to rguerrero@pchawa.org

mailto:rguerrero@pchawa.org
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The Pierce County Housing Authority (PCHA) is a public body corporate and politic, created by Pierce County's 
Board of Supervisors (now County Council) in 1978 pursuant to State statute (RCW35.82). The mission of the 
Pierce County Housing Authority (the Authority) is to provide safe, decent, affordable housing and economic 
opportunity, free from discrimination. 
 
The governing body of the Housing Authority is the Board of Commissioners. The Commissioners elect from 
among themselves a chair and a vice chair. The Authority Board regular meetings occur the last Wednesday of 
each month, currently at 3:30 PM PST. The Board is responsible for hiring an Executive Director, who also 
serves as Secretary to the Board. The Executive Director administers the operations of the Authority and 
implements the policies established by the Board. 
 
PCHA currently operates 124 Low-Income Public Housing (LIPH) units; 20 Units of USDA/RD Housing, 
administers approximately 2,946 Section 8/HCV program vouchers, and operates an Enterprise Portfolio 
consisting of approximately 670 units. Additional grants are received periodically for the Renovation and 
Modernization of existing facilities and in support of our Family Self Sufficiency Programs. Currently, the Pierce 
County Housing Authority employs 39 individuals. 
 
PCHA’s Enterprise Portfolio contains a variety of units located thought Pierce County in multifamily housing 
complexes. Though individual units may carry a federal subsidy with a partner organization, these complexes 
themselves are not federally subsidized, and provide “naturally occurring” affordable housing options to the 
broad public without having to qualify through government aid programs. These units include one, two, and 
three bedrooms in a variety of localities in Pierce County, including Lakewood, Fife, and unincorporated areas. 
 
Pierce County Housing Authority recently received approval from HUD to restructure its LIPH portfolio and 
subsidy, using a Section 18 Disposition process. This process involves the relocation of current tenants using 
Tenant Protection Vouchers and set-aside funds for moving expenses and other considerations, and the 
eventual sale of the LIPH properties (see solicitations SEC18-23-01 and SEC18-23-02 for more information on 
the process for the sales of the homes). The funding generated by these sales will be used to develop more 
affordable housing for the residents of Pierce County by new development(s), acquisition/rehabilitations, 
adaptive reuse, and potentially other strategies as opportunity presents.  
 
This solicitation seeks to solicit an architectural firm to provide feasibility studies and potential development 
work as opportunities necessitate, including feasibility studies for several parcels already identified by PCHA as 
high-opportunity sites. The scope of work may also include condition assessments and architectural design 
and related engineering services for building renovations (interior and/or exterior), new building construction, 
and demolition work as necessary. Please see the Scope of Services for more information.  

  

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
DEV-23-01 
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The Consultant understands that this is an as-needed Contract with no specific scope of work or 
payment authorized and that there is no guarantee for any specific amount of work to be assigned under 
this as-needed Contract. Work shall be assigned by separately executed Work Orders (see Exhibit-B for a 
sample Work Order document). The Consultant shall provide timely response to completing the work 
assigned in Work Orders. Consultant shall perform its duties under this Contract with the care, skill, 
prudence, and diligence that a responsible, careful, skillful, prudent and diligent person would exercise in 
similar circumstances. 
 
The potential scope of services for Work Orders may include, but is not limited to or guaranteed to 
include the following: 

1. Full services for multiple feasibility studies, potentially leading to full design, permitting, and 
construction of buildings to include associated site amenities, utilities, and right-of-way 
improvements. 

a)  It is anticipated that such services will be compensated on a fixed-fee basis to be 
separately negotiated for each building project and each stage of the project. 

2. Condition Assessments (estimate of remaining service life and code compliance reviews), 
investigation, analysis and recommendation(s) for repair and/or replacement of existing building 
envelope components including, but not limited to roofs, windows, doors, gutters and siding. 

3. Architectural design and related engineering services for building renovations (interior and/or 
exterior), new building construction, and demolition work. 

4. Preparation of estimates, schedules, plans and specifications for public works projects, tenant 
improvement projects and as otherwise requested. 

5. Provide support services in other disciplines as required to accomplish assigned Work Orders, 
including but not limited to: 

a) Electrical 
b) Mechanical 
c) Structural 
d) Cost Estimating 
e) Permitting 
f) Civil / Landscaping 
g) Environmental 
h) Other support services tasks as needed for the work 
i) Bidding Support Services 
j) Construction Management Services 
k) Record drawing production from contractor-provided redlines 
l) Cost estimates and schedules during various stages of project development 
m) Cost control and scheduling 
n) Utility coordination 
o) Peer and constructability review of design and bid document review and analysis 
p)  Field investigations and surveying 
q) Additional miscellaneous services and tasks generally associated with Architectural 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
DEV-23-01 
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Services and Building Engineering Services and Systems and as otherwise may require 
architectural services. 

6. The Consultant may be asked to provide design work related to building exteriors related to 
replacement of siding/cladding, window, and doors on single and multi-story buildings. This 
design work will be carried to a 100% design development level of completion and detail 
including floor plans, reflected ceiling plans, mechanical, electrical, and structural plans, interior 
elevations and details, as well as specifications. The documentation of this work will become the 
property of PCHA, will be used for all purposes under this contract, and may be used by PCHA for 
other projects outside the scope of this contract, subject to documentation releasing the 
architect from liability for use on projects for which the architect is not the architect of record. 
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THRESHOLD REQUIREMENTS 
 W-9 Form 
 Verification of Insurance 

o $1,000,000 General Liability per occurrence, $2,000,000 aggregate 
 Architect Licenses 

o Washington State Architecture Company License for the firm  
o Individual Washington State licenses for all key personnel 

 Required Submission Documents:  
o Organization Profile 
o Non-Collusion Affidavit (must be notarized) 
o Anti-Kickback Affidavit 
o Disclosure of Conflict of Interest 
o HUD 5369-C 
o Declaration of Accuracy  

Failure to include the above documents will disqualify the proposal and it will not be scored. 
 

FIRM QUALIFICATIONS 
 Firm Composition and History: Briefly describe the history, size, and qualifications of your firm. Please 

include if your firm has previous experience with public entities, state and federally-funded projects (e.g. 
utilizing HUD proceeds, vouchers, HOME funds, HTF, Commerce, etc.), organizations operated under 
government-appointed boards, multifamily housing, and/or permanently-supportive housing, and specify 
the extent of that experience as it relates to the services described in the Scope above. Include any 
certifications held by your firm or awarded to projects undertaken by your firm for clean or energy-
efficient design (LEED, BREEAM, WELL, Living Building Challenge, etc.) 

o This description should be no more than two pages, single-spaced 12pt font. 
 

 Firm Ethos: Please describe the mission, values, and approach of your firm when undertaking multifamily 
housing design, particularly in a low-income or permanently-supportive setting. Please make reference to 
at least three specific practices in low-income housing design or development you consider to be a best-
practice or have included in previous projects, and the real or anticipated impact those features would 
have on residents and/or staff. Include if these practices are targeted towards any specific population, 
such as residents of a particular cultural, racial, or social background, ability, age, etc. 

o This description should be no more than two pages, single-spaced 12pt font. 
 

 W/MBE Participation and Inclusion Plan: Please specify if your firm is a certified W/MBE (Woman and/or 
Minority-Owned Business Enterprise). Regardless of your firm’s W/MBE status, please also specify if your 
firm has existing strategies to include and empower W/MBE subcontractors or associate firms, and the 
level of engagement with W/MBE or uncertified minority- and/or woman-owned subcontractors or 
associate firms in previous work.  

o This description should be no more than two pages, single-spaced 12pt font. 
 

 Multifamily History List: Please provide a list of at least ten multifamily housing projects (of any size) that 
your firm has worked on in the last ten years for a public entity or nonprofit, specifying the following 
information: 

o Project Name 

PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS 
DEV-23-01 



PCHA Request for Qualifications | Architectural Services  
 

Issued: IssDate  Page 12 of   DEV-23-01 
 

o Project Type (Acq/Rehab; Adaptive Reuse; New Construction; Feasibility Study; etc) 
o Client 
o Number of Units and Bedroom Distribution 
o Target Population Served, if any (families, elderly, disabled, chronically homeless, etc.) 
o Total Square Footage 
o Contract Start/End Dates 
o Clean or Energy-Efficient Design certifications for the project 

 
STAFF QUALIFICATIONS 
 Description of Project Team: Provide a brief overview of the management structure of the Project Team 

that would be assigned to this project, if selected. List the general responsibilities of all applicable staff, 
including the names and titles of the key personnel who would be assigned to provide these services. 
Describe the tenure, experience, and additional certifications or qualifications of staff. 

o This description should be no more than one page, single-spaced 12pt font. 
 

 Org Chart: In addition to the description, a separate organizational chart may be provided for clarification. 
Provision of this chart or lack thereof will not constitute a scored item. 
 

PREVIOUS DESIGN WORK 
 Exemplar Project Description: Please provide a brief explanation of a previous multifamily housing 

project’s scope, client, mission, and budget that you feel is an exemplary demonstration of your firm’s 
work in this field. This project should ideally include substantial rehabilitation or new development of at 
least 40 units and have been in service for at least one year at the time of this proposal submission. This 
project should also have ideally been developed for either low-income or permanently-supportive use, 
used state or federal funding, and/or was part of a LIHTC, PBV, PBRA, RAD and/or MFTE program. Failure 
to meet the aforementioned ideal conditions will not necessarily result in rejection of all points, but may 
result in the loss of points commensurate with the perceived degree of variance. 

o This description should be no more than one page, single-spaced 12pt font. 
 

 Exemplar Project Schematics: Please include a schematic from this project that shows the overall floorplan 
of at least one complete floor of one complete building, and a schematic from this project that includes 
the complete floorplan of at least one unit in detail.  

o Please ensure the schematic is readable in the format presented, particularly if it has been scaled 
to fit printer-sized paper. 
 

 Exemplar Design Highlights: Please identify at least two features of this project’s design you feel 
exemplified your firm’s approach to the project or a best-practice in terms of creating low-
income/permanently-supportive housing, whether in regard to resident experience, maintenance, 
development cost, etc. 

o This description should be no more than one page, single-spaced 12pt font. 
REFERENCES 
 References: Please include at least three written references from previous clients of a similar nature to 

PCHA, and contact information for further correspondence if necessary. 
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THRESHOLD REQUIREMENTS 
Organizations that do not meet the following requirements will be eliminated and will not be scored 

W9 Provided Verification of 
Insurance 

Architecture License for Firm and 
all applicable personnel 

Required Submission Documents 
Signed and Notarized where applicable 

SCORED CRITERIA 
Topic Criteria Weight Description 

Firm Qualifications 

Firm Composition and 
History 15 Scored on depth and applicability of experience 

and certifications. 

Firm Ethos 15 

Scored on meaningful engagement with low-
income housing residents and demonstration of 
commitment to PCHA’s mission, with note taken 
to further engagement with residents of varying 

cultural backgrounds, abilities, and/or ages. 

W/MBE Participation 
and Inclusion Plan 20 Scored on W/MBE certification and/or depth of 

W/MBE firm engagement 

Multifamily History List 20 Scored on applicability of previous projects 

Staff Qualifications Description of the 
Project Team 15 Scored on depth and applicability of experience 

and certifications. 

Previous Design Work 

Exemplar Project 
Description 

15 
(Scored 

Together) 

Scored on overall demonstration of necessary 
skills, knowledge, design principles, best-

practices, and experience to complete the RFQ 
Scope of Services successfully. 

Exemplar Project 
Schematics 

Exemplar Design 
Highlights 

References References 0 
References themselves will not be scored, but 

their content will be used to add context to 
scores in other categories. 

TOTAL POSSIBLE POINTS: 100 

EVALUATION RUBRIC 
DEV-23-01 
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The Land Use and Scattered Site reports will be added into an updated packet on Tuesday, June 27.
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This report will be added on Tuesday, June 27. 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING REPORT 
Christina McLeod 
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TPlease turn to the following page for the Finance Report.

FINANCE REPORT
Tammy Moter 



06-23-2023  

Report of Maintenance Division 
June 2023 

Staff Projects 
I. Chateau Rainer (248 units)

a. A103 and A105 were completed to make ready status.   A portion of the sidewalk area
was cut out and replaced near “A” building.  About 38 work orders were completed this
month.

II. Demark (93 units)
a. B107, D205, E101, and E108, were completed to make ready status.  About 28 work

orders were completed this month.

III. Lakewood Village (136 units)
a. B204 and F203 were completed to make ready status.  65 work orders were completed

this month.

IV. Low Income Public Housing (124 homes)
a. Roof and gutters were cleaned at 14, 16, 81 and 82, 89, 99, 100, 147, 161, 168, 176,178,

186, and 187.  36 work orders were completed this month.

V. Village Square  (38 units)
a. 24 was completed to make ready status.  15 work orders were completed this month.

 Training and Development 

This month’s safety meeting will cover “Asbestos Awareness” which will explain, what is asbestos, 
inhalation hazards, health effects, and protective measures. 

                     Victor Lovelace    Maintenance Manager    Pierce County Housing Authority 

1525 108th St S   Tacoma, WA  98444-2613 

  Voice 253.620.5400 ext. 1459     Fax 253.548.0556   vlovelace@pchawa.org 

MAINTENANCE REPORT 
Victor Lovelace 



 

06-23-2023     

 

Project Management Report to PCHA Board of Commissioners 

June 28, 2023 

1. Section 18 Disposition: 36 Vouchers approved for 2023 Lease-up schedule 

a. Five units vacant 

i. All five on Habitat “wish list”. Offer expected June 27. Funding sources (HTF, 

Home) fully available July, 2023. 

ii. First round of purchases taking longer due to funding arrival and organization of 

subordination agreements necessary to stack funding. 

iii. Board review of RE Broker solicitation pending 

b. Two LIPH households currently in escrow, closing July 11 and July 17 

i. Both sales are below appraised value but at maximum borrowing limit for each.  

ii. Two other sales to residents pending. Expect offers withing 30 days. 

c. Working with 12 households for moves in next 90 days 

i. Five additional vacates expected by July 31 

ii. 12 vouchers expected to be issued by July 31 

d. Staffing issues 

i. Lost one Relocation member, expect to hire replacement by July 12 

ii. Considering hiring back retired employee for one day per week 

iii. Considering hiring temp. employee for up to 20 hrs/week. 

2. Of interest  

a. City of Lakewood CBDG grant:  

i. Project underway. Expected finish mid-August 

ii. Total PCHA outlay anticipated to be approx. $20,000, primarily due to change 

orders associated with damaged confirmed via paint prep. 

b. Oakleaf and Village Square damaged units 

i. No bid responses from formal solicitation. They will be advertised again. 

3. Capital Fund 

a. 2022 capital fund request approved: $388,791. 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT REPORT 
Sean McKenna 
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i. Funds to be drawn down to Operating fund to cover Relocation and Sales 

Transaction activities. 

b. Revised 2022-2026 Capital Fund Five-Year Action Plan 

i. Revised 2023 request to include $90,000 for repair/replace of three septic systems 

ii. Remaining eligible funds (Unknown value at this time) in 2023-2026 Capital 

Fund to be drawn down to Operating fund to cover Relocation and Sales 

Transaction activities.  

 

 



 WA054  HCV Leasing and Spending Projection - The Goods

24 TYT Guide TYT Videos

PHA Name PHA Number WA054

ACC Current Year
(2023)

Year 2
(2024)

Year 3
(2025) Success Rate 61% Non-PBV Annual 

Turnover Rate 6.3% 2024

Beginning ACC  
Vouchers 2,965 2,967 2,967 Year 2 (2024) 

Rebenchmark 100.0%

EOP Rate as of 
4/30/2023 (144 
TB.PB EOPs): 

5.53%

UML % of ACC 
(UMA) 88.3% 91.4%

Funding 
Components

Current Year
(2023)

Year 2
(2024)

Year 3
(2025)

Year 3 (2025) 
Rebenchmark 100.0% HAP Exp as % of 

All Funds 93.0% 99.5%

Initial BA Funding 
(net offset) $34,429,151 $33,196,555 $35,699,323

Year 2 (2024) % 
'Excess' Reserves 

Offset
0.0% % leased in 

30 days 33% HAP Exp as % of 
Eligibility only 92.9% 106.9%

Offset of HAP 
Reserves $0 $0 $0

Year 3 (2025) % 
'Excess' Reserves 

Offset
0.0% % leased in 

30 to 60 days 30%

Set Aside Funding $0 % leased in 
60 to 90 days 29%

Projected 12/31 
Total HAP 
Reserves

$2,483,106 $193,911

New ACC Units 
Funding $1,290,024 $213,574 $0 Year 1 (2023) 92.0% % leased in 

90 to 120 days 6%
HAP Reserves as 

% of ABA 
(Start: -0.1%)

7.0% 0.6%

Total ABA 
Funding Provided $35,719,176 $33,410,128 $35,699,323 Year 2 (2024) 80.0% % leased in 

120 to 150 days 2%
''Excess" 

Reserves Subject 
To Offset 

$0 $0

PHA Income $0 $0

$1,579,894 4.4%

Projected Total 
HAP Reserves

=========
Reserves % BA

HUD-established 
CYE HHR

HUD-established 
CYE HHR

HUD-Estimated 
Restricted Net 

Position
($152,883) $956,796

PHA-Held Cash 
12/31/2022
(VMS)

2023 2024

Total Funding 
Available $35,679,661 $35,893,234 $35,893,234 HUD-  

Reconciled $93,200 $1,202,879 HUD-Reconciled 
(Cash Capped)

<= 7,200 UMLs 
(No Proration)

> 7,200 UMLs (No 
Proration)

Admin Fees 
Earned (PY: 
$2,793,965)

$2,769,132 $2,471,057

Lower of H17/I17
(May Override)

Lower of H17/I17
(May Override)

Reserve Adjustment 
due to PY VMS 

Changes.
$108.71 $101.49 Expense $1,501,701 $1,126,848

Expense % 54.2% 45.6%

HUD v. PHA 
difference: 

($56,937.00) or -
0.2% of Eligibility

($95,946)
<--EOY VMS RNP
==============

HUD-estimated 
RNP-->

($152,883)

ACC/Funding Information
 Funding

Proration/Offset
Levels

Program Projection Variables Leasing and Spending Outcomes: 
Current and Following Year Projections

Time from Issuance
 to HAP Effective Date
(Current: 2.14 months)

Total Funding

($39,515)

Total Cash-
Supported Prior 

Year-End 
Reserves

-$39,515 $2,483,106 $193,911

$246,083

Utilization Report: HCV Utilization March 2023

HA of Pierce County

2023

End of Year 3 Results (2025)

HAP

Administrative Fees

HUD-Held Reconciliation - 12/31/2022
Cash Sufficiency Check

WA054 has a cost per UML of $67.83 
compared to its Earnings/UML & Size peer 
group of $86.66 (a difference of -27.8%) 
and its state peer group (of all PHAs in the 
state) of $56.87 (a difference of 16.2%).

Based on the most recent, official (end of fiscal year) UNP, 
WA054 has a projected 2023 Calendar Year-End (CYE) UNP of 
$2,320,173 (or 83.8% of CY 2023 Earned Admin Fees) and a 
2024 CYE UNP of $3,587,605 (or 145.2% of CY 2024 Earned 
Admin Fees).

  Administrative Fees Analysis

HUD-Reconciled RNP v PHA-Reported RNP

End of Year Results

Access Additional Tools DisclaimerSave

Print

See Detail
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 WA054  HCV Leasing and Spending Projection - The Goods

2023 UMAs Actual UMLs Actual HAP
Vouchers 

Issued/Projected 
to be Issued

Non-PBV 
Additions/Reducti

ons

New Leasing from 
Issued Vouchers

Non-PBV 
Estimated Attrition

UMLs: 
Actual/Projected 

HAP: 
Actual/Projected 

PUC: 
Actual/Projected

Manual PUC 
Override

Year-to-Date
 UML % 

Year-to-Date ABA 
Expended %

Monthly 
UML %

Monthly 
ABA Expended %

Jan-23 2,965 2,534 $2,662,880 0 2,534 $2,662,880 $1,051 85.5% 89.5% 85.5% 89.5%
Feb-23 2,965 2,513 $2,662,030 0 2,513 $2,662,030 $1,059 85.1% 89.4% 84.8% 89.4%
Mar-23 2,967 2,521 $2,615,470 0 2,521 $2,615,470 $1,037 85.1% 88.9% 85.0% 87.9%
Apr-23 2,967 2,519 $2,610,085 0 2,519 $2,610,085 $1,036 85.0% 88.6% 84.9% 87.7%
May-23 2,967 0 $0 116 0 2,573 $2,698,270 $1,049 85.4% 89.0% 86.7% 90.6%
Jun-23 2,967 0 $0 0 23 -12.4 2,586 $2,689,561 $1,040 85.7% 89.2% 87.2% 90.4%
Jul-23 2,967 0 $0 70 21 -12.5 2,597 $2,710,225 $1,044 85.9% 89.5% 87.5% 91.1%
Aug-23 2,967 0 $0 275 35 -12.5 2,621 $2,757,239 $1,052 86.2% 89.9% 88.3% 92.6%
Sep-23 2,967 0 $0 0 72 -12.7 2,682 $2,847,827 $1,062 86.7% 90.5% 90.4% 95.7%
Oct-23 2,967 0 $0 0 64 -13.0 2,736 $2,930,227 $1,071 87.2% 91.3% 92.2% 98.4%
Nov-23 2,967 0 $0 0 51 -13.2 2,776 $2,999,140 $1,081 87.8% 92.2% 93.5% 100.8%
Dec-23 2,967 0 $0 0 11 -13.4 2,775 $3,013,601 $1,086 88.3% 92.9% 93.5% 101.2%
Total 35,600 10,087 $10,550,465 461 0 278 -89.8 31,432 $33,196,555 $1,056 88.3% 92.9%
2024

Jan-24 2,967 5 3 -13.4 2,766 $3,008,382 $1,088 93.2% 108.1% 93.2% 108.1%
Feb-24 2,967 5 1 -13.4 2,755 $3,000,572 $1,089 93.0% 107.9% 92.8% 107.8%
Mar-24 2,967 5 2 -13.3 2,744 $2,993,804 $1,091 92.9% 107.8% 92.5% 107.5%
Apr-24 2,967 5 3 -13.3 2,735 $2,988,043 $1,093 92.7% 107.7% 92.2% 107.3%
May-24 2,967 5 3 -13.2 2,726 $2,982,506 $1,094 92.5% 107.6% 91.9% 107.1%
Jun-24 2,967 5 3 -13.1 2,716 $2,977,056 $1,096 92.4% 107.5% 91.6% 106.9%
Jul-24 2,967 5 3 -13.1 2,707 $2,971,626 $1,098 92.2% 107.4% 91.3% 106.7%
Aug-24 2,967 5 3 -13.0 2,698 $2,966,214 $1,099 92.0% 107.2% 90.9% 106.5%
Sep-24 2,967 5 3 -13.0 2,689 $2,960,821 $1,101 91.9% 107.1% 90.6% 106.3%
Oct-24 2,967 5 3 -12.9 2,681 $2,955,448 $1,103 91.7% 107.0% 90.3% 106.2%
Nov-24 2,967 5 3 -12.9 2,672 $2,950,093 $1,104 91.6% 107.0% 90.0% 106.0%
Dec-24 2,967 5 3 -12.8 2,663 $2,944,758 $1,106 91.4% 106.9% 89.8% 105.8%
Total 35,604 0 $0 60 0 33 -157.5 32,552 $35,699,323 $1,097 91.4% 106.9%

Comments 
(Hover for VMS 

Comments)

FINANCIAL - Beginning Year: Cash & Investments (VMS) of $956,796 compares to RNP (VMS) of $-95,946.  Current: VMS Cash & Investments of $2,229,274 compares to VMS NRP plus UNP of $2,229,273.  SPVs: Additional SPV leasing should focus 
on the 50 unleased VASH vouchers and the 24 unleased NED vouchers.  PBVs:  Currently, the PHA reports 201 leased PBVs, for a leased PBV rate of 83%.   Additional leasing should focus on the 42 unleased PBVs, for which the PHA is making 
vacancy payments on 0.  Finally, the PHA reports 0 PBVs under AHAP.

Graphs
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   HCV Leasing and Spending Projection

Year Month ACTUAL 
Leased Units Actual HAP Per Unit Cost Monthly 

Change

Rolling Three 
Month 

Average
2022 J 2,648 $2,594,448 $979.78
2022 F 2,644 $2,601,498 $983.93
2022 M 2,643 $2,623,181 $992.50 0.87% $985.40
2022 A 2,646 $2,625,174 $992.13 -0.04% $989.52
2022 M 2,606 $2,645,821 $1,015.28 2.33% $999.97
2022 J 2,586 $2,637,958 $1,020.09 0.47% $1,009.17
2022 J 2,538 $2,620,303 $1,032.43 1.21% $1,022.60
2022 A 2,531 $2,621,497 $1,035.76 0.32% $1,029.43
2022 S 2,575 $2,633,476 $1,022.71 -1.26% $1,030.30
2022 O 2,548 $2,644,775 $1,037.98 1.49% $1,032.15
2022 N 2,600 $2,673,714 $1,028.35 -0.93% $1,029.68
2022 D 2,551 $2,686,433 $1,053.09 2.41% $1,039.81
2023 J 2,534 $2,662,880 $1,050.86 -0.21% $1,044.10
2023 F 2,513 $2,662,030 $1,059.30 0.80% $1,054.42
2023 M 2,521 $2,615,470 $1,037.47 -2.06% $1,049.21
2023 A 2,519 $2,610,085 $1,036.16 -0.13% $1,044.31
2023 M #N/A #N/A
2023 J #N/A #N/A
2023 J #N/A #N/A
2023 A #N/A #N/A
2023 S #N/A #N/A
2023 O #N/A #N/A
2023 N #N/A #N/A
2023 D #N/A #N/A
2024 J #N/A #N/A
2024 F #N/A #N/A
2024 M #N/A #N/A
2024 A #N/A #N/A
2024 M #N/A #N/A
2024 J #N/A #N/A

PUC Analysis

Choose PUC Method Average Rolling Three-Month Change
Material New
a Material N



   HCV Leasing and Spending Projection

Total Income:
Total Earned Income:

% with Earned Income
% income that is earned

30% of Earned
% of GR paid by Earned

5% decrease
Max

Total Earned Income:
5% decrease

RSQ last 12
0.000129
0.002401

R-Squared, last 6 months

$931

$981

$1,031

$1,081

$1,131

$1,181
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PUC Analysis

Per Unit Cost Rolling Three Month Average Linear (Per U

Remove 
Abated Units 

from PUC 

w Units at 
New PUC?



   HCV Leasing and Spending Projection

$930.79

Count of Areas (i.e. Zip Code) in SAFMR 45 
% of November 2022 UML - within SAFMR 87.8%

Count of Areas - SAFMR > FMR 20 
% of November 2022 UML - SAFMR > FMR 31.7%

WA054 applied for neither the 120% payment standard waiver, nor the expedited implementation 
waiver.

Success Rate Payment Standard - Use 50th Percentile CFR

Exception Payment Standard: SAFMR PIH 2018-01

WA054 is not participating in SAFMRs.

Exception Payment Standard: Expedited 120%/Immediate PIH 2022-30

Open 
SAFMR 
Detail 

Analysis



Topic TYT Input

Success Rate (Cell K5) 61%

Time from Issuance to HAP Effective 
Date (Cells K8 -K12) 2.14

PHA-Reported RNP v. HUD-estimated 
RNP 0.63

End Of Participation Rate (Cell M5) 6.3%

Per Unit Cost Used in Projection See "PUC.RB 
Analysis" Tab

Utilization Performance: 2023 - Proj. 
Year End HAP Reserves % 7.0%

Utilization Performance: 2024 - Proj. 
Year End HAP Reserves % 0.6%

Vouchers on the Street 461

Issuance/Leasing Scenario

QA Question

P
H
A
:
 

W
A
0
5
4

Quality Assurance Check

If 12/31 HAP Reserves show red (based on PHA size) and is positive, have you addressed leasing potential with the PHA?  If the 
12/31 HAP Reserves show red (based on PHA size) and is negative - it's '23 now but will I live to see '24?  The ways things is 
going I don't know.  #RIPCoolio.  Please address in checklist.

Have the most recent month's uncontracted vouchers on the street (in VMS) been entered in Column F - unless you have 
obtained from the PHA the ongoing number of vouchers actually issued for the last several months?

Ideally, you and the PHA have discussed tentative leasing plans into Year 2.  Is this reflected in an issuance scenario?

Have you determined that the last actual PUC is reasonable going forward (see "PUC Analysis" Tab)?  Did you discuss with the 
PHA?  If needed, have you used the Manual PUC Override (Column M)?

Have you validated the auto-populated EOP rate with the PHA, i.e. checked in with them to see if the number is reasonable?  
Does it reflect PIC?

If the PHA-Reported RNP is materially more/less than FMC - have you determined why?  Please address in the checklist.

Have you obtained the actual time it takes from issuance to HAP effective date, rather than use the default 2.28 months?  Please 
address in InfoPath if you use the default time from issuance to HAP.

Have you obtained the actual PHA success rate, rather than use the default 70%?  Please address in the checklist if you use the 
default success rate rather than obtaining a success rate from the PHA.

Has a projected leasing scenario been discussed with the PHA for the current year?  For the following year?  Is this displayed in the forecast in the 
form of future months issuances in Column F?  Please discuss.

Data Upload



CURRENT PBVs:  CurPBV Part Award Leased Unleased
0 SPVs: Add SPV Part VASH 269 219 50

201 1.1 FINANCIALAdmin Part FUP 0 0 0
42 NED 200 176 24
0 Admin

$166,315
0 Start NRP -95946
$0 Start UNP $0.00
0 Start C&I ########
$0

Current NRP ########
Current UNP ########
Current C&I ########

Project-Based Information

H
U

D
-

Anticipated 
U

M
As

More RAD leased than PBV leased (RAD is subset of PBV)?

Underreporting PBVs (leased and unleased) when RAD1/2 exists?
Not reporting any RAD2, when RAD2 exists?
Not reporting any RAD1, when RAD1 exists?

VMS Data Analysis
Leased PBV, but NO unleased PBV?

VMS Fields

RAD - Comp 1 UMLs
RAD - Comp 1 HAP

RAD - Comp 2 UMLs

17.3% Vacant PBV

0

Number of PBV Under AHAP
PBV Under HAP - Leased

PBV Under HAP - Not Leased
PBV Vacancy Payments

PBV HAP

More RAD HAP than PBV HAP (RAD is subset of PBV)?

0RAD - Comp 2 HAP

Underreporting PBV Under HAP - Not Leased based on RAD underleased?
PIC Data Analysis

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$1

$1

$1

$1

$1

$1

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Project‐Based, VMS

Non RAD1 UML (PBV) RAD1 UML (PBV) Unleased (PBV) RAD PUC PBV PUC AHAP

91.9%

0.0%

8.1%
8.1%

YTD Program Allocation, by Units

TB, non‐PBV RAD1 PBV Non‐RAD1 PBV

91.9%

0.0%

8.1%
8.1%

YTD Program Allocation, by HAP (PBV Estimated with PIC PUC)

TB, non‐PBV RAD1 PBV Non‐RAD1 PBV
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